position, statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and the statement of cash
flows to record the cumulative effect of recording the original basis of the subscription assets  less
accumulated depreciation, net of the respective subscription liability as of June 30, 2022.

Additionally,  patient  credit  balances  for  AUMA  have  been  reclassified  from  patient  accounts
receivable in current assets to accounts payable in current liabilities on the statement of net position.
In fiscal year 2023, in order to better align salaries for Health System hired employees versus salaries
for faculty and staff reimbursed to Augusta University, the Health System implemented classification
changes for certain payments to Augusta University for salaries and benefits of physicians, advanced
practice providers, and other clinical support staff.  The Health System has restated the June 30, 2022
statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position for comparison purposes.

The financial statements as of June 30, 2022, were restated as follows:

June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Increase

(Decrease) As Restated

Statement of Net Position:

Assets and Deferred Outflows

Current assets
Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance

for doubtful accounts 130,217,286$   5,756,580$   135,973,866$
Other current assets 20,007,618   (1,852,018)   18,155,600

Noncurrent assets
Capital assets, net 277,917,661   35,303,296   313,220,957

Liabilities and Net Position

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 78,137,835   5,756,580   83,894,415
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 10,861,161   14,258   10,875,419
Current portion of subscriptions payable ‐   8,582,462   8,582,462

Noncurrent liabilities

Subscriptions payable, net of current ‐   26,205,692   26,205,692

Net position

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 47,717,098   (580,256)   47,136,842
Unrestricted 194,071,660   (770,878)   193,300,782

AU Health System, Inc.
(a component unit of the State of Georgia)

Notes to Financial Statements

‐ 27 ‐

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements (continued)

The financial statements as of June 30, 2022, were restated as follows:

June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Increase

(Decrease) As Restated

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position:

Operating expenses:

Salaries and wages 405,704,932$   (26,613,265)$   379,091,667$
Employee benefits and payroll taxes 111,787,232   (24,322,312)   87,464,920
Purchased services 160,439,768   50,935,577   211,375,345
Non‐medical supplies and other expenses 83,472,736   (172,000)   83,300,736
Depreciation and amortization 42,866,920   8,581,347   51,448,267
Information technology and telecommunications 32,364,063   (8,736,580)   23,627,483

Total operating expenses 1,198,191,389   (327,233)   1,197,864,156

Operating (loss) income  (64,623,324)   327,233   (64,296,091)

Nonoperating items:

Interest expense (10,719,405)   (1,678,367)   (12,397,772)

Total nonoperating items 29,062,439   (1,678,367)   27,384,072

(Decrease) increase in net position (35,560,885)   (1,351,134)   (36,912,019)

Net position, beginning of year, as previously reported 269,611,209   ‐   269,611,209

Net position, end of year 241,788,758   (1,351,134)   240,437,624

AU Health System, Inc.
(a component unit of the State of Georgia)

Notes to Financial Statements

‐ 28 ‐

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements (continued)

The financial statements as of June 30, 2022, were restated as follows:

June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Increase

(Decrease) As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows:

Operating Activities

Cash received from and on behalf of patients 964,461,750$   (5,756,580)$   958,705,170$

Cash paid to and on behalf of employees (522,091,089)   50,935,577   (471,155,512)

Cash paid to suppliers (643,337,885)   (34,336,565)   (677,674,450)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (9,988,371)   10,842,432   854,061

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Payment on subscription liability ‐   (9,161,079)   (9,161,079)

Interest payments (10,719,405)   (1,681,353)   (12,400,758)

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (36,984,199)   (10,842,432)   (47,826,631)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities:

Operating income (loss) (64,623,324)   327,233   (64,296,091)

Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 42,866,920   8,581,347   51,448,267

Changes in:

Patient accounts receivable (99,242,815)   (5,756,580)   (104,999,395)

Other current assets 367,656   1,919,594   2,287,250

Accounts payable (3,038,102)   5,756,580   2,718,478

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (2,906,530)   14,258   (2,892,272)

Net cash provided by operating activities (9,988,371)   10,842,432   854,061

Change in Accounting for State Appropriations

Certain  programs  are  administered  by  the  State  of  Georgia  for  supplemental  funding  and  are
recorded  as  net  patient  service  revenue.  The  state  administered  programs  require  an
intergovernmental funds transfer (IGT) to be sent to the government before the funds are released
to the Health System.  Through fiscal year 2022, the amounts associated with these programs were
recorded net of the IGT amount in net patient service revenue and the full state appropriations were
recorded on the financial statements.   In fiscal year 2023, the Health System began recording the